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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of the State
Medical Board of Ohio; Report and Recommendation of R. Gregory Porter,
State Medical Board Attorney Hearing Examiner; and excerpt of draft
Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on December
3, 1997, including motions approving and confirming the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions and Proposed Order of the Hearing Examiner as the Findings
and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio; constitute a true and complete
copy of the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board in the Matter of
Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., as it appears in the Journal of the State Medical
Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio

and in its behalf.

Anand G. Garg, m
Secretary
(SEAL)

12/03/97

Date




BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF : *

*

THERESA E. BOYD, M.D. *
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio
on December 3, 1997.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of R. Gregory Porter, State Medical
Board Attorney Hearing Examiner, designated in this Matter pursuant to
R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which Report and Recommendation is attached
hereto and incorporated herein, and upon the approval and confirmation by
vote of the Board on the above date, the following Order is hereby entered on
the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the above date.

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The allegations against Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., as specified in the
Board’s June 11, 1997, notice of opportunity for hearing, are
DISMISSED.

2.  The requirements of the Board’s June 12, 1996, Entry of Order shall
remain in full force and effect.

\er £

Anand G. Garg, f\/I.D.
(SEAL) Secretary

12/03/97

. Date




REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF THERESA E. BOYD, M.D.

The Matter of Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., was heard by R. Gregory Porter, Esq., Attorney
Hearing Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, on September 4, 1997.

INTRODUCTION

1. Basis for Hearing

A. By letter dated June 11, 1997 (State’s Exhibit 1), the State Medical Board
notified Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., that it had proposed to take disciplinary
action against her certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.
The Board alleged that Dr. Boyd had violated the terms of the Board’s
June 12, 1996, Order by having tested positive for cocaine on or about
April 23, 1997.

The Board alleged that Dr. Boyd’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions,
individually and/or collectively, had constituted a “(v)iolation of the
conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a certificate to practice
or violation of the conditions of limitation upon which a limited or
temporary registration or certificate to practice is issued,” as that clause
is used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.”

Dr. Boyd was advised of her right to request a hearing in this Matter.

B. On June 13, 1997, Douglas E. Graff, Esq., filed a written hearing request
on behalf of Dr. Boyd. (State’s Exhibit 2)

II. Appearances

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio: Betty D. Montgomery, Attorney General,
by James M. McGovern, Assistant Attorney General.

B. On behalf of Respondent: Douglas E. Graff, Esq.
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EVIDENCE PRESENTED

I Testimony Heard

A. Presented by the State

Jan E. Sussex

B. Presented by Respondent

1.

2.

Carmen Hansford, M.D.

Theresa E. Boyd, M.D.

II. Exhibits Examined

In addition to State’s Exhibits 1 and 2, noted above, the following exhibits
were identified and admitted into evidence:

A. Presented by the State

1.

State’s Exhibit 3: Copy of a June 16, 1997, letter to Douglas E.
Graff, Esq., from the Board advising that a hearing had been
scheduled for June 24, 1997, but further advising that the hearing
had been postponed pursuant to Section 119.09, Ohio Revised Code.

(2 pp.)

State’s Exhibit 4: Copy of a June 17, 1997, letter to Attorney Graff
from the Board advising that a hearing had been scheduled for
July 25, 1997. (3 pp.)

State’s Exhibit 5: Copy of the Respondent’s July 11, 1997, Motion
for Continuance. (2 pp.)

State’s Exhibit 5A: July 24, 1997, Entry granting the Respondent’s
motion for continuance, and rescheduling the hearing for
September 4, 1997.

State’s Exhibit 6: Certified copy of several documents from the
Board concerning Dr. Boyd, consisting of a June 12, 1996,
Certification; June 12, 1996, Entry of Order; May 16, 1996, Report
and Recommendation; and excerpt from the minutes of the June 12,
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1996, meeting of the Board. (20 pp.) (Note: The pages were
numbered by the Hearing Examiner after the hearing.)

6. State’s Exhibit 7: Copies of the results of a urine toxicology screen
for a sample submitted by Dr. Boyd on April 23, 1997, which tested
positive for cocaine. (2 pp.)

7. State’s Exhibit 8: Not admitted. (Note: See Proffered Exhibits,
below. See, also, Procedural Matters, below.)

B. Presented by Respondent

1. Respondent’s Exhibit A: Chronology of Dr. Boyd’s activity for
April 17 through 23, 1997, prepared by Dr. Boyd and transcribed by
Attorney Graff's office. (3 pp.)

2. Respondent’s Exhibit B: Copy of Dr. Boyd’s timesheet for April 13
through 26, 1997.

3. Respondent’s Exhibits C: Copies of Dr. Boyd’s AA/NA attendance logs
and Declaration of Compliance. (5 pp.) (Note: This exhibit has been
sealed to protect the confidentiality of AA/NA participants.)

4. Respondent’s Exhibit D: Copy of an April 17, 1997, letter of
understanding for Dr. Boyd to provide coverage for a pediatrics
group for several days in April 1997. (2 pp.)

5. Respondent’s Exhibit E: Copy of Dr. Boyd’s medical records for her
stay at Rosary Hall Chemical Dependency Center Saint Vincent
Charity Hospital and Health Center from June 19, 1995, through
July 11, 1995. (39 pp.) (Note: This exhibit has been sealed to
protect patient confidentiality.)

6. Respondent’s Exhibit F: Not admitted. (Note: See Proffered
Exhibits, below.)

7. Respondent’s Exhibit G: Copy of a July 22, 1997, report of forensic
hair analysis concerning Dr. Boyd indicating a negative result for
cocaine.

8. Respondent’s Exhibit H: Copy of September 4, 1997, letter from
Robert C. Vanderberry, M.D., Medical Director, North Carolina
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Physicians Health Program [NCPHP], to Attorney Graff, indicating
that NCPHP has used forensic hair analysis on occasion to confirm
chemical use.

9. Respondent’s Exhibit I: Not admitted. (Note: See Proffered
Exhibits, below.)

C. Post-hearing Admissions to the Record

On the hearing Examiner’s own motion, the following exhibits are
admitted to the record:

1. Board Exhibit A: Respondent’s closing argument, with the following
documents attached: Collection Procedures for Hair Samples from
Hair Trac Technology, Inc.; article entitled Hair Assays and
Urinalysis Results for Juvenile Drug Offenders, (U.S. Justice
Department National Institute of Justice, April 1997); article
entitled Hair Analysis as a Drug Detector, by Tom Mieczkowski,
Ph.D.; article entitled Hair Analysis for Drugs of Abuse, by
Werner A. Baumgartner, Ph.D., Virginia A. Hill, B.S,, and
William H. Blahd, M.D. (Journal of Forensic Sciences, Vol. 34, No. 6,
November 1989; article entitled Radioimmunoassay of Cocaine in
Hair: Concise Communication, by Werner A. Baumgartner,

Charles T. Black, Peter F. Jones, and William H. Blahd (Journal of
Nuclear Medicine, Vol. 23, No. 9, 1982). (32 pp.)

2. Board Exhibit B: State’s closing argument. (10 pp.)

III. Proffered Exhibits

The following items were neither admitted to the record nor examined, but will
be held for the parties as proffered material:

1. State’s Exhibit 8: Letter to the editor entitled Little Cross-Reactivity of
Local Anesthetics with Abuscreen, EMIT d.a.u., and TDX Immunoassays
for Cocaine Metabolite, by Randall C. Baselt and David R. Baselt
(publisher and date unknown).

2. Respondent’s Exhibit F: September 2, 1997, letter to the Board from
Martha A. Webb, MA, LPC, CCDC-III, concerning Dr. Boyd.




Report and Recommendation
In the Matter of Theresa E. Boyd, M.D.
Page 5

I S N
3. Respondent’s Exhibit I: Brief filed with the Supreme Court of Nevada in
the case styled Hotel San Remo vs. Holmes. (18 pp.)

IV. Transcript Redaction

The names of Dr. Boyd’s Alcoholics Anonymous and Cocaine Anonymous
sponsors were redacted from pages 78 and 80 of the Transcript, in order to
protect their anonymity. The complete, unredacted pages were retained and
will be held as proffered material.

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

At hearing, the Hearing Examiner reserved ruling on the admission of State’s
Exhibit 8. In light of the fact that the source of this document has not been
identified, this exhibit will not be admitted to the record. It will, however, be held
for the State as proffered material. (See Proffered Exhibits, above.)

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

All transcripts of testimony and exhibits, whether or not specifically referred to
hereinafter, were thoroughly reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner
prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation.

1. Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., obtained her Doctor of Medicine degree from the
Medical College of Ohio in 1988. In 1991, she completed a residency in
pediatrics at Boston City Hospital in Boston, Massachusetts. From 1992 to
1995, Dr. Boyd worked in the Department of Pediatrics at St. Luke’s Medical
Center in Cleveland, Ohio. In June 1995, Dr. Boyd took a leave of absence
from St. Luke’s and began working as a cashier at a convenience store.
(State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 6, p. 10)

Dr. Boyd’s sudden change in employment was occasioned by a March 13, 1995,
indictment for Trafficking in drugs and Drug abuse. Subsequently, on

August 28, 1995, Dr. Boyd pleaded guilty to one count of violation of Section
2925.03, Ohio Revised Code, Trafficking in drugs, a fourth-degree felony; and a
misdemeanor charge of attempted drug abuse. As a result of her plea, Dr. Boyd
was sentenced to six months of incarceration. The sentence was suspended
provided that Dr. Boyd comply with probationary terms and conditions for one
year commencing on October 24, 1995. (St. Ex. 6, p. 11)
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2.  On or about March 13, 1996, the Board notified Dr. Boyd that it proposed to
take disciplinary action against her Ohio certificate as a result of her plea to the
felony count. The matter was heard by Hearing Examiner Sharon W. Murphy
on May 1, 1996, who issued a Report and Recommendation on May 16, 1996.
Based upon Ms. Murphy’s Report and Recommendation, the Board concluded, at
its June 12, 1996, meeting, that Dr. Boyd’s guilty plea had constituted “a
judicial finding of guilt of, a violation of any federal or state law regulating the
possession, distribution, or use of any drug,’ as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised Code”; and “[a] plea of guilty to, or a judicial
finding of guilt of, a felony,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio
Revised Code.” (St. Ex. 6, pp. 7 and 15)

Evidence presented at the Board’s May 1, 1996, hearing indicated that

Dr. Boyd had abused cocaine and marijuana, and that such abuse had been
“problematic.” The evidence further indicated, however, that Dr. Boyd did not
have a substance abuse problem; i.e., she was not addicted to drugs. Rather,
Dr. Boyd’s substance abuse appeared to have resulted from social and
emotional difficulties. (St. Ex. 6, pp. 10-16)

Based upon these conclusions, the Board issued an Entry of Order, dated
June 12, 1996, suspending Dr. Boyd’s Ohio certificate for a period of one year,
retroactive to June 2, 1995, to be followed by a period of probation for at least
five years. Among the terms and conditions of Dr. Boyd’s probation,
paragraph 2(e) ordered that “Dr. Boyd shall abstain completely from the
personal use or possession of drugs except those prescribed, administered, or
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of
Dr. Boyd’s history of chemical abuse.” (St. Ex. 6, p. 4-6)

3. Jan E. Sussex, Compliance Officer for the Board, testified that it is her
responsibility to ensure that each of the Board’s probationers is complying with
the terms of his or her probation. Ms. Sussex further testified that she is
familiar with Dr. Boyd’s case, and that Dr. Boyd is under probation with the
Board. (Transcript at [Tr.] 10-11)

Ms. Sussex testified that Dr. Boyd submits urine drug screens to the Board
through the Ohio Physicians’ Effectiveness Program [OPEP]. Ms. Sussex
further noted that Dr. Boyd was required to submit urine samples on a weekly
basis. (Tr. 11-12)

Ms. Sussex testified that St. Ex. 7 is a copy of a drug screen report that she
received concerning Dr. Boyd. Ms. Sussex noted that the report indicates that a
urine sample submitted by Dr. Boyd on April 23, 1997, had tested positive for
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cocaine, and further noted that there had been GC/MS confirmation of the
positive result. (St. Ex. 7; Tr. 12-14)

4. Carmen Hansford, M.D., testified that she has been licensed to practice
medicine in Ohio since 1982 or 1983, and practices pediatrics and neonatology
at Hillcrest Hospital in Cleveland, Ohio. Dr. Hansford testified that she has
been Dr. Boyd’s supervising physician since Fall 1996. Dr. Hansford testified
that she had been assigned to work with Dr. Boyd through OPEP. (Tr. 27-29)
(Note that the May 1, 1996, Report and Recommendation referred to
Dr. Hansford as Dr. Boyd’s supervising physician. Therefore, Dr. Hansford was
probably referring to Fall 1995 rather than Fall 1996. (St. Ex. 6, p. 14))

5. Dr. Hansford testified that Dr. Boyd is required to submit urine on a random,
weekly basis. Dr. Hansford picks a date when Dr. Hansford’s schedule
permits, then calls Dr. Boyd to come in and give a sample. Dr. Boyd is
required to give the sample within 24 hours of Dr. Hansford’s call.

Dr. Hansford testified that sometimes Dr. Hansford goes to Dr. Boyd’s place of
employment to collect the sample, other times Dr. Boyd will come to

Dr. Hansford’s place of employment, and sometimes Dr. Boyd will come to

Dr. Hansford’s home. (Tr. 29-30)

Dr. Hansford testified that she witnesses each sample. The cap on the
specimen container is sealed in Dr. Boyd’s presence, and both fill out the chain
of custody forms. Dr. Hansford then personally takes the sample to the post
office for mailing. (Tr. 30-31)

Dr. Hansford testified that Dr. Boyd has been very cooperative with regard to
the urine screening process, and has never appeared reluctant to give a sample.
(Tr. 30-31)

6. Dr. Hansford testified that she has had the opportunity to see Dr. Boyd outside
of her monitoring agreement. In Dr. Hansford’s opinion, Dr. Boyd is doing a
“phenomenal job” in her recovery. Dr. Hansford noted that Dr. Boyd has been
committed to her recovery, and has gone “above and beyond what
[Dr. Hansford] thinks a lot of other people will do.” (Tr. 31-32)

7. Dr. Hansford testified that the April 23, 1997, sample had been taken at
Dr. Hansford’s home. Dr. Hansford testified that this collection was unusual in
that the company to which Dr. Hansford sends the samples had changed its
collection kits—the kits no longer contained collection cups. To collect the
sample, Dr. Hansford testified that she had provided Dr. Boyd with a plastic
Solo cup from a bag of such cups in Dr. Hansford’s pantry. (Tr. 32-35)
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Dr. Hansford testified that she observed no change in Dr. Boyd’s character or
conduct on April 23 compared to previous times that Dr. Boyd had given
samples. (Tr. 34-25)

8. Dr. Hansford testified that she had called Dr. Boyd on the evening of April 22 to
have Dr. Boyd give a urine sample. Dr. Hansford gave Dr. Boyd the option of
either coming to Dr. Hansford’s place of employment that evening or giving the
sample the following day. Dr. Hansford testified that Dr. Boyd had told her that
she had been involved in a minor traffic accident that day, and it was decided
that Dr. Boyd would give the sample the next day, on April 23. Dr. Hansford
recalled that Dr. Boyd came to Dr. Hansford’s home in the afternoon, and noted
that the time indicated on the lab report, 5:30 p.m., was accurate. (St. Ex. 7;

Tr. 44-45)

9. Dr. Hansford testified that she learned of the positive test result sometime
around May 1. Subsequently, Dr. Boyd called Dr. Hansford to discuss it.
Dr. Hansford testified that Dr. Boyd did not admit to the use of drugs or alcohol,
at that time or any other time. (Tr. 36)

Dr. Hansford testified that she has witnessed no change in Dr. Boyd’'s behavior
that would cause her to believe that Dr. Boyd is not in compliance with the
Board’s Order. Dr. Hansford further testified that she has not obtained any
outside information that would lead her to believe that Dr. Boyd is not in
compliance with the Board’s Order. (Tr. 39)

10. Dr. Hansford testified that, approximately one month before the hearing, she
took a hair sample from Dr. Boyd for testing. Dr. Hansford further testified
that she personally took the sample from Dr. Boyd, placed it in an envelope,
sealed the envelope, and delivered it to the post office for mailing to the testing
laboratory. In Dr. Hansford’s opinion, the collection of the hair sample was
within the same guidelines as for the collection of urine samples. (Tr. 36-38)

Dr. Hansford testified that she performed the collection of a hair sample from
Dr. Boyd at the request of Dr. Boyd and her attorney. Dr. Hansford was given
a kit to perform the procedure. The kit included instructions. Also, “[t]here
were two pieces of foil in the kit and a piece of cardboard that was folded in
three. And the instructions were to collect the sample. The hair follicle had to
be on a particular end of the cardboard. [Dr. Hansford] crimped it in the foil,
put it in the cardboard and put it in and envelope and sent that.”

Dr. Hansford further testified that she took the sample from the nape of

Dr. Boyd’s neck. Moreover, Dr. Hansford testified that she “took it right at the
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scalp,” and took enough hair to form the diameter of a pencil. Dr. Hansford
also testified that “the hair had to be, if I recall, no more than two inches long,
or something like that, the part that went to the lab.” (Tr. 57-60, 66-67, 69)

11. Dr. Boyd testified that she is a pediatrician, and is employed by Outreach
Professional Services. Dr. Boyd further testified that she was first employed
by Outreach in January 1992, returned on a part-time basis in
November 1996, and as a full-time employee in February 1997. In addition,
Dr. Boyd testified that, as an employee of Outreach, she provides pediatric in-
hospital services. (Tr. 71-72)

12. Dr. Boyd testified that, when she visited Dr. Hansford on April 23 to submit a
urine sample, there had been some brief discussion concerning the method of

collection. Dr. Boyd testified that, prior to that time, collection cups had been
provided in the kit. (Tr. 87-88)

13. Dr. Boyd testified that she was notified concerning the positive test result in
early May by Ed Poczekaj. Dr. Boyd testified that she then called
Dr. Hansford. (Tr. 88-89)

14. After the positive test result and notification by the Board of the present
action, Dr. Boyd stated that she did everything that she could do to prove that
she is not in relapse. She testified that she had volunteered to increase her
screening, talked to Dr. Hansford more frequently, and concentrated on doing
well in her work. (Tr. 90-91)

15. Dr. Boyd testified that she could offer no explanation for the positive test
results obtained from her April 23 urine sample. She denied that she used
cocaine or illicit drugs prior to that test. Dr. Boyd identified Respondent’s
Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] A as a written chronology of events in Dr. Boyd’s life
between the date of her last negative urine screen, April 17, and April 23.
(Resp. Ex. A; Tr. 72-87, 100)

Dr. Boyd testified that she has “been totally abstinent from all mood or mind
altering chemicals since May of ’95 when [Dr. Boyd] took [her] last drink of
alcohol.” Dr. Boyd further testified that she has not used cocaine since

July 1994. (Tr. 89-90)

Dr. Boyd testified that she has been continuously monitored since she entered
St. Vincent Charity Hospital for treatment in June 1995. In addition,

Dr. Boyd testified that, after her treatment at St. Vincent, she entered into an
aftercare contract, and also entered into a contract with OPEP. Moreover,
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16.

17.

18.

19.

Dr. Boyd testified that she had never had a positive urine screen either before
or since the April 23, 1997, sample. (Tr. 89-90)

Dr. Boyd testified that she speaks to her Alcoholics Anonymous [AA] sponsor
approximately three times per month. Dr. Boyd further testified that she
attends three to four meetings per week. In addition, she testified that she
associates with a group of sober friends. (Tr. 78, 97)

Dr. Boyd speculated that the positive urine screen may have resulted from
either contamination of the collection cup, an unknown problem in the chain of
custody, or some form of laboratory error that contaminated the sample.

Dr. Boyd further speculated that it could have resulted from cross-reactivity
with Lidocaine; Dr. Boyd testified that she is exposed to Lidocaine in her work.
(Tr. 95-96)

Dr. Boyd stated that Lidocaine “is used for general anesthesia, for
venipuncture.” A cream containing Lidocaine is placed on a child’s skin to
anesthetize the site of a needle stick. Dr. Boyd testified that she always wears
gloves when she performs such procedures; nevertheless, children do not
always participate willingly, and Dr. Boyd may be exposed to the cream on
unprotected parts of her body during the ensuing struggle. (Tr. 124-129)

Dr. Boyd testified that she had been exposed to Lidocaine in such a manner
sometime during the month of April 1997. She could not recall whether it
occurred before or after her negative test of April 17. (Tr. 128-129)

Dr. Boyd testified that the idea of doing hair testing was suggested to her by
her counselor, Marty Webb. Dr. Boyd testified that Ms. Webb is a licensed
chemical dependency counselor who provides general psychotherapy as part of
Dr. Boyd’s aftercare contract with St. Vincent’s Charity Hospital. Dr. Boyd
testified that she has been seeing Ms. Webb since July 1995. (Tr. 92)

Dr. Boyd identified Resp. Ex. G as the results of the hair analysis from Hair
Trac Technology for the sample collected from Dr. Boyd. Dr. Boyd noted that
the report indicated a negative result for amphetamine, cocaine, opiates,
cannabinoids, and PCP. The results further indicated that the sample was
taken on July 17, 1997, at 10:00 p.m. (Resp. Ex. G; Tr. 94-95)

Dr. Boyd testified that North Carolina uses hair follicle testing to confirm past
drug use. Dr. Boyd testified that she believed that the North Carolina
Physicians Health Program [NCPHP] is similar to OPEP in its function. In
addition, Dr. Boyd testified that Ms. Webb, Dr. Boyd’s counselor, had told
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Dr. Boyd that hair follicle testing is an accepted method of screening for drug
use. Dr. Boyd acknowledged that she is not an expert in the area of drug
screening. (Resp. Ex. H; Tr. 96-97, 110-120)

20. Both parties presented written closing arguments. Each included discussion
concerning the efficacy of hair follicle testing as a method of detecting drug
use. In addition, the Respondent attached some articles concerning this issue
to her closing argument. The Respondent’s and State’s closing arguments
were admitted to the record as Board Exhibits A and B, respectively.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The evidence presented is sufficient to support a finding that, by the terms of a
June 12, 1996, Board Order, the certificate of Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., to practice
medicine and surgery in Ohio had been permanently revoked. Such revocation was
stayed, and her certificate was suspended for a definite term of one year; the
commencement of said suspension being made retroactive to June 2, 1995.

Dr. Boyd’s certificate was then placed under certain probationary terms, conditions,
and limitations for a period of at least five years. The June 12, 1996, Order was
based upon the Board’s finding that Dr. Boyd had violated Sections 4731.22(B)(3)
and (B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, the evidence supports a finding that paragraph 2(e) of the June 12, 1996,
Order stated that “Dr. Boyd shall abstain completely from the personal use or
possession of drugs except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of Dr. Boyd’s history of
chemical abuse.”

Finally, the evidence supports a finding that a urine sample submitted by Dr. Boyd
on or about April 23, 1997, tested positive for cocaine. Said positive result was
confirmed by gas chromatography/mass spectrometry.

Nevertheless, the evidence is insufficient to support a finding that Dr. Boyd used or
possessed cocaine in violation of paragraph 2(e) of the June 12, 1996, Order.

Dr. Boyd’s denial that she had violated the Board’s Order or her own recovery
appeared to the Hearing Examiner to be sincere and credible. Further, Dr. Boyd’s
supervising physician, Dr. Hansford, had only positive things to say about Dr. Boyd
and Dr. Boyd’s efforts at recovery, and gave no indication that Dr. Hansford believed
that Dr. Boyd had relapsed. In addition, the negative hair follicle test provides some
corroboration in favor of the defense, although the Hearing Examiner cannot fairly
judge the efficacy of such testing without expert testimony. Moreover, Dr. Boyd’s
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past episodes of substance abuse had not resulted from chemical dependency on
drugs, but instead were based on social and emotional factors that Dr. Boyd appears
to be dealing with in a positive way—Dr. Boyd is actively involved in AA and CA,
associates with a group of sober friends, and continues to seek counseling.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As set forth in the Findings of Facts, above, the evidence is insufficient to support a
conclusion that the acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Theresa E. Boyd, M.D.,
individually and/or collectively, constitute a “[v]iolation of the conditions of
limitation placed by the board upon a certificate to practice or violation of the
conditions of limitation upon which a limited or temporary registration or certificate
to practice is issued,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised
Code. Nevertheless, in light of the positive urine screen report received by the
Board, the Board was substantially justified in bringing this action.

PROPOSED ORDER
It is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The allegations against Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., as specified in the Board’s
June 11, 1997, notice of opportunity for hearing, are DISMISSED.

2.  The requirements of the Board’s June 12, 1996, Entry of Order shall remain in

full force and effect.

R. Gregory Po tex\
Attorney Hearmg Examiner




EXCERPT FROM THE DRAFT MINUTES OF DECEMBER 3 . 1997

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Ms. Noble announced that the Board would now consider the findings and orders appearing on the Board's

agenda.

Ms. Noble asked whether each member of the Board had received, read, and considered the hearing record,
the proposed findings, conclusions, and orders, and any objections filed in the matters of: Russell B.
Allison. M.D.; Theresa E. Boyd. M.D.; Joseph C. Carver, M.D.; John C. Cheek, M.D.; Katherine A.
Humes, M.D.; Muneer Mirza, D.P.M.; Laura Rosenbaum-Bloom, M.D.; Terrance E. Smith, M.D.; and Paul

W. Wilson. D.O.

A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Ms. Noble - aye

Mr. Sinnott indicated that he did not read the materials in the matter of Joseph C. Carver, M.D.. and Paul
W. Wilson, D.O., as his firm had earlier represented both physicians.

Ms. Noble asked whether each member of the Board understands that the disciplinary guidelines do not
limit any sanction to be imposed, and that the range of sanctions available in each matter runs from
dismissal to permanent revocation. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye

Dr. Stienecker - aye
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Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Ms. Noble - aye

In accordance with the provision in Section 4731.22(C)(1), Revised Code, specifying that no member of
the Board who supervises the investigation of a case shall participate in further adjudication of the case, the
Secretary and Supervising Member must abstain from further participation in the adjudication of these
matters.

Ms. Noble stated that if there were no objections, the Chair would dispense with the reading of the
proposed findings of fact, conclusions and orders in the above matters. No objections were voiced by

Board members present.

The original Reports and Recommendations shall be maintained in the exhibits section of this Journal.

DR. GARG MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MR. PORTER'S PROPOSED FINDINGS
OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF THERESA E. BOYD, M.D. DR.
STEINBERGH SECONDED THE MOTION.

A vote was taken on Dr. Garg’s motion to approve and confirm:

VOTE: Mr. Albert - abstain
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

The motion carried.
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June 11, 1997

Theresa E. Boyd, M.D.
6214 Glass Avenue, #4
Cleveland, OH 44103

Dear Doctor Boyd:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery,
or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(D) By Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio, dated June 12, 1996, your
certificate was permanently revoked, such revocation was stayed, and your
certificate was suspended for one year, such suspension being retroactive
to June 2, 1995. This Order also provided that, upon reinstatement, your
certificate to practice medicine and surgery would be subject to certain
probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least five
(5) years. The stayed permanent revocation, suspension, and probationary
terms were based upon the Board’s findings that you violated Sections
4731.22 (B)(3) and (B)(9), Ohio Revised Code. A copy of the Entry of
Order is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

(2) Paragraph (e) of this Order states that you “shall abstain completely from
the personal use or possession of drugs except those prescribed,
administered, or dispensed to [you] by another so authorized by law who
has full knowledge of [your] history of chemical abuse.”

Despite this provision, you tested positive for cocaine on or about April
23, 1997.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute a "(v)iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the
board upon a certificate to practice or violation of the conditions of limitation upon which
a limited or temporary registration or certificate to practice is issued," as that clause is
used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must

Tocled &/12] 77
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You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against
you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of the
time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to
register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or
place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

ry truly yours,

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

TEG/bjm
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 395 587 541
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Douglas E. Graff, Esq.
CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 395 587 542
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

rev.2/15/95
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seqih High Sirect, $T1h Floor « Columbus, Ohto 432666315 = 614 dab- 3034

June 14, 1996

Theresa E. Boyd, M.D.
6214 Glass Avenue, #4
Cleveland, Ohio 44103

Dear Doctor Boyd:

Please find enclosed certified copies of the Entry of Order: the Report and Recommendation of
Sharon W. Murphy, Attorney Hearing Examiner, State Medical Board of Ohio; and an excerpt of
draft Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on June 12, 1996, including
Motions approving and confirming the Report and Recommendation as the Findings and Order
of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order. Such an appeal
may be taken to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal must be
commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio, and a copy
of that Notice of Appeal with the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15)
days after the mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12
of the Ohio Revised Code.

STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

TEG:em

Enclosures

Certified Mail Receipt No. P 152 983 588
Return Receipt Requested

cc: Karen M. Sewalk, Esq.

Certified Mail No. P 152 983 589
Return Receipt Requested

Waded G- 13-4¢



T MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio;
attached copy of the Report and Recommendation of Sharon W. Murphy, Attorney Hearing
Examiner, State Medical Board; and an excerpt of draft Minutes of the State Medical Board,
meeting in regular session on June 12, 1996, including Motions approving and confirming the
Report and Recommendation as the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio;
constitute a true and complete copy of the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board in the
matter of Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., as it appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board of
Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio and in its behalf.

(SEAL) WW )

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

é//é/?é.

Date

th Hiehy Street, 1 7th Floor » Columbus, Ohto 33266-0315 o 614 du6- 103



€01Ca

ST

/5 mﬁéﬂ STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South ng,h Street, 17th Floor  Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 « (614) 466-3934

BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *

*

THERESA E. BOYD, M.D. *
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio on the 12th day of Jung,
1996.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Sharon W. Murphy, Hearing Examiner, Medical Board, in this
matter designated pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which Report and Recommendation is attached
hereto and incorporated herein, and upon the approval and confirmation by vote of the Board on the above
date, the following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the above
date.

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be
permanently REVOKED. Such revocation is stayed, and Dr. Boyd’s certificate is SUSPENDED for one
year. Such suspension is retroactive to June 2, 1995.

2. Upon reinstatement, Dr. Boyd’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery in this state will be subject
to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least five (5)
years:

a. Dr. Boyd shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing the practice of
medicine in Ohio.

b. Dr. Boyd shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary action or
criminal prosecution stating whether she has complied with all the provisions of probation.

c. Dr. Boyd shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its designated
representative at three (3) month intervals, or as otherwise requested by the Board.

d. Dr. Boyd shall not prescribe, order, dispense, administer, or possess (except as prescribed for
Dr. Boyd’s use by another so authorized by law) any controlled substances, and shall be
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ineligible to reapply for or to hold registration with the United States Drug Enforcement
Administration, without prior Board approval.

Dr. Boyd shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of drugs except those
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full
knowledge of Dr. Boyd’s history of chemical abuse.

Dr. Boyd shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

Dr. Boyd shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs once a week or as otherwise directed
by the Board. Dr. Boyd shall ensure that all screening reports are forwarded directly to the
Board on a monthly basis. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, Dr. Boyd
shall submit to the Board for its prior approval the name of a supervising physician to whom

Dr. Boyd shall submit the required urine specimen. The supervising physician shall ensure that
the urine specimens are obtained on a random basis, that the giving of the specimen is witnessed
by a reliable person, and that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In addition,
the supervising physician shall immediately inform the Board of any positive screening results.
In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or unwilling to so serve,
Dr. Boyd must immediately notify the Board in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to
the Board for another supervising physician within thirty days.

Dr. Boyd shall submit blood or urine samples for analysis without prior notice at such times as
the Board may request.

Dr. Boyd shall maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program, such as
Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, Cocaine Anonymous, Codependents
Anonymous, or Caduceus, approved in advance by the Board specifically for Dr. Boyd, no less
than three times a week, or as otherwise directed by the Board. At Dr. Boyd’s appearances
before the Board or its designated representative, Dr. Boyd shall submit acceptable documentary
evidence of continuing compliance with this program.

Dr. Boyd shall have a monitoring physician approved by the Board, who shall monitor Boyd and
provide the Board with reports on Dr. Boyd’s progress and status. Dr. Boyd shall ensure that
said reports are forwarded to the Board on a quarterly basis. In the event that the designated
monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to serve in this capacity, Dr. Boyd must
immediately so notify the Board in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the Board for
another physician to monitor her progress and status as soon as practicable.

Dr. Boyd shall provide a copy of this Order to all employers and the Chief of Staff at each
hospital where she has, applies for, or obtains privileges.

In the event that Dr. Boyd should leave Ohio for three consecutive months, or reside or practice
outside the State of Ohio, Dr. Boyd must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure
and return. Periods of time spent outside of Ohio will not apply to the reduction of this
probationary period, unless otherwise determined by motion of the Board in instances where the
Board can be assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise being performed.
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If Dr. Boyd violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving Dr. Boyd notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may set aside the stay order and impose the permanent revocation of
Dr. Boyd’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio.

3. Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced by a written release from the Board, Dr. Boyd’s
certificate will be fully restored.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of notification of approval by the State
Medical Board of Ohio.

Gz 20

Thomas E./Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

(SEAL)

Y/ oYL 72

Date




SOHAY 1S PHI2: 5

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF THERESA E. BOYD, M.D.

The Matter of Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., was heard by Sharon W. Murphy, Esq., Attorney
Hearing Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, on May 1, 1996.

INTRODUCTION

I Basis for Hearing

A

By letter dated March 13, 1996, the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board]
notified Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., that the Board proposed to take disciplinary
action against Dr. Boyd’s certificate to practice medicine in this state. The
Board based its proposed action on the allegation that:

On or about August 28, 1995, in the Cuyahoga County Court of
Common Pleas, [Dr. Boyd] pleaded guilty to one (1) felony
count of Drug Abuse in violation of Section 2925.11, Ohio
Revised Code.

The Board alleged that Dr. Boyd's guilty plea constitutes “[s]elling,
prescribing, giving away, or administering drugs for other than legal and
legitimate therapeutic purposes or a plea of guilty to, or a judicial finding of
guilty of, a violation of any federal or state law regulating the possession,
distribution, or use of any drug,” as those clauses are used in Section
4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised Code.” In addition, the Board alleged that the
guilty plea constitutes “[a] plea of guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilty of,
a felony, as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.”

Furthermore, the Board advised Dr. Boyd of her right to request a hearing in
this Matter. (State’s Exhibit 1).

On March 18, 1996, Karen M. Sewalk, Esq., filed a written hearing request
on behalf of Dr. Boyd. (State’s Exhibit 2).

II. Appearances

A.

B.

On behalf of the State of Ohio: Betty D. Montgomery, Attorney General, by
Lili C. Kaczmarek, Assistant Attorney General.

On behalf of the Respondent: Karen M. Sewalk, Esq.
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EVIDENCE EXAMINED

I. Testimony Heard

Presented by Respondent: Theresa E. Boyd, M.D.

II. Exhibits Examined

In addition to State’s Exhibits 1 and 2, noted above, the following exhibits were
identified and admitted into evidence:

A. Presented by the State

1.

State’s Exhibit 3: Copy of a March 19, 1996, letter to Ms. Sewalk from
the Board advising that a hearing had been scheduled April 1, 1996;
but further advising that the hearing had been postponed pursuant to
Section 119.09, Ohio Revised Code.

State’s Exhibit 4: Copy of a March 21, 1996, letter to Ms. Sewalk from
the Board advising that a hearing had been scheduled for May 1, 1996.

(2 pp.)

State’s Exhibit 5: Prosecutor’s Reporting Form from the Office of the
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor informing the Board that Dr. Boyd had
been found guilty of Possession of Cocaine and Attempted Possession of
Cocaine, filed with the Board on February 12, 1996. (2 pp.)

State’s Exhibit 6: Certified copies of the February 16, 1996, Journal
Entry from the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, whereby
Dr. Boyd entered a plea of guilty to Drug Abuse, and retracted her
former plea of guilty to Drug Trafficking; the September 1, 1995,
Journal Entry accepting Dr. Boyd’s plea of guilty to Drug Trafficking;
and the October 30, 1995, Journal Entry sentencing Dr. Boyd to one
year incarceration, suspended, and one year probation with terms and
conditions. (3 pp.) [Note: pages numbered by Hearing Examiner].

State’s Exhibit 7: Copy of the Indictment against Dr. Boyd, filed
March 13, 1995, in the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas.
(3 pp.) [Note: pages numbered by Hearing Examiner].

B. Presented by Respondent

1.

Respondent’s Exhibit A1: Copy of Dr. Boyd’s Discharge Summary from
Rosary Hall. (26 pp.) [Note: pages numbered by Hearing Examiner].
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
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Respondent’s Exhibit A2: Copy of Dr. Boyd's Rosary Hall Out-

Patient Treatment Contract. (6 pp.) [Note: pages numbered by Hearing
Examiner].

Respondent’s Exhibit B: Copy of November 24, 1995, letter to Mr. Graff
from Joseph W. Janesz, M.Ed., LPCC, CRC, CCDC III, and Gregory B.
Collins, M.D., regarding their evaluation of Dr. Boyd. (2 pp.)

Respondent’s Exhibit B2: Dr. Collins’ curriculum vitae and
introductory material. (21 pp.)

Respondent’s Exhibit B3: Copy of November 24, 1995. letter to
Mr. Graff from Robert A. Liebelt, Ph.D., M.D., regarding his evaluation
of Dr. Boyd.

Respondent’s Exhibit B4: Dr. Liebelt's curriculum vitae. (20 pp.)

Respondent’s Exhibit C1: Copy of a March 18, 1996, letter to the Board
from Martha A. Webb, MA, LPC, CCDC-III, regarding her treatment of
Dr. Boyd.

Respondent’'s Exhibit C2: Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program
Advocacy Contract signed by Dr. Boyd on August 4, 1995. (2 pp.)

Respondent’s Exhibit D: Copies of Dr. Boyd’'s random drug screen
results from October 11, 1995, through February 12, 1996. (14 pp.)

Respondent’'s Exhibit E: Copies of Dr. Boyd’s Meeting Attendance Logs
from July 1995 through April 1996. (10 pp.)

Respondent’s Exhibit G: Dr. Boyd's curriculum vitae. (2 pp.)

Respondent’s Exhibit H: Undated letter “To whom it may concern” from
Michelle Williams, Dr. Boyd’s sponsor through the Alcoholics
Anonymous program, in support of Dr. Boyd. (2 pp.)

Respondent’s Exhibit I: April 30, 1996, letter “To whom it may concern”
from Lynn McElroy, Dr. Boyd's employer, in support of Dr. Boyd.

Respondent’s Exhibit J: April 26, 1996, letter “To whom it may concern”
from Patricia Parente, Dr. Boyd's probation officer, in support of
Dr. Boyd.
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III. Post-Hearing Admissions to the Record

Upon motion of Respondent, the following exhibits are admitted into evidence:

1. Respondent's Exhibit K: Copy of a May 9, 1996, letter to the Board
from Carmen K. Hansford, M.D., Dr. Boyd’s physician monitor through
the Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program.

o

Respondent’s Exhibit I.: Copy of a May 7, 1996, letter to the Board from
Daniel C. Worthington, M.D., Director of Pediatrics, Saint Luke’s
Medical Center, Cleveland, Ohio. (2 pp.)

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

At hearing, Respondent moved to keep the hearing record open in order to obtain and
submit documents. The State voiced no objection. Accordingly, the Hearing Examiner
agreed to hold the hearing record open until May 10, 1996. Respondent filed
Respondent’s Exhibits K and L on that date, and the hearing record closed at that time.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not mentioned in this Report and
Recommendation, were thoroughly reviewed and considered by the Attorney Hearing
Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation.

1.

Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., was valedictorian of her high school class and graduated
from the University of Akron, summa cum laude. Thereafter,in 1988, Dr. Boyd
received a Doctor of Medicine degree from the Medical College of Ohio. In 1991,
she completed an internship and residency in pediatrics at the Boston City
Hospital in Boston, Massachusetts. Dr. Boyd was certified by the American Board
of Pediatrics in 1991. (Transcript [Tr.] at 14-15; Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.]

Q.

In January 1992, Dr. Boyd accepted a position as staff physician and faculty
member with Outreach Professional Services in the Department of Pediatrics at
Saint Luke’s Medical Center in Cleveland, Ohio. In the spring of 1995, Dr. Boyd
was appointed Director of Pediatric Inpatient Services. (Tr. at 16-17; Resp. Ex. G).
On June 2, 1995, however, Dr. Boyd obtained a leave of absence from that
position. (Tr. at 27, 29, 31).

Since August 1995, Dr. Boyd has been employed as a cashier in a convenience

store. (Tr. at 27; Resp. Ex. D).
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Dr. Boyd was arrested in June 1994 for trafficking in illegal drugs and in
March 1995 for possession of illegal drugs. (St. Ex. 7). The only evidence
presented regarding the circumstances of Dr. Boyd’s arrest is a notation in

Dr. Boyd’s medical records that she had been in a car with a drug dealer. (Resp.
Ex. Al at 3).

On March 13, 1995, Dr. Boyd was indicted for Trafficking in Drugs and Drug
Abuse. (St. Ex. 7 at 1, 2). On August 28, 1995, in the Cuyahoga County Court of
Common Pleas, Dr. Boyd pleaded guilty to one count of Trafficking in Drugs, a
fourth degree felony, in a violation of Section 2925.03, Ohio Revised Code. (St.
Ex. 6 at 2). Subsequently, however, the indictment was amended. On

February 13, 1996, Dr. Boyd entered a plea of guilty to one count of drug abuse, a
fourth degree felony, in violation of Section 2925.11, Ohio Revised Code. She
withdrew her original plea. (St. Ex. 6 at 1). In addition, Dr. Boyd pleaded guilty
to a misdemeanor charge of attempted drug abuse, but that offense is not at issue
in this matter. (Tr. at 11-12; St. Ex. 7 at 3).

The Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas sentenced Dr. Boyd to six months
incarceration, suspended, pending completion of one year probation. Terms of the
probation include the requirement that Dr. Boyd provide weekly urinalysis, attend
two Alcoholics/Narcotics Anonymous meetings per week, continue counseling,
perform forty hours of community service, and pay costs of one hundred dollars.
(St. Ex. 6 at 3). The one year period of probation began October 24, 1995. (Resp.

Ex. ).

Shortly after the indictment, on June 19, 1995, Dr. Boyd entered St. Vincent
Hospital/Rosary Hall. Dr. Boyd was hospitalized for three weeks with a diagnosis
of cocaine abuse. (Tr. at 18; Resp. Ex. Al at 1). Dr. Boyd testified that she had
not used cocaine for over one year and had not had any contact with mood-altering
substances. Accordingly, she did not require detoxification at that time.
Nevertheless, Dr. Boyd admitted that she had used cocaine approximately four or
five times over a ten year period and marijuana on three or four occasions. She
further admitted that her behavior regarding her abuse of drugs had been
problematic. As a result, Dr. Boyd entered Rosary Hall in order to evaluate that
behavior. (Tr. at 26, 28, 30; Resp. Ex. Al at 6).

Upon admission to Rosary Hall, Dr. Boyd signed the Rosary Hall Out-

Patient Treatment Contract, whereby she agreed to comply with a strict recovery
program during her hospitalization. (Tr. at 19; Resp. Ex. A2 at 1). All of

Dr. Boyd’s toxicology screens while hospitalized were negative. (Resp. Ex. Al at
14-17).
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Staff at Rosary Hall contacted Michelle Williams, a recovering alcoholic and friend
of Dr. Boyd. Ms. Williams advised that Dr. Boyd had never shown indications of
alcohol or drug dependence. Ms. Williams explained that Dr. Boyd's current
problems stem from her relationship with a friend who was then imprisoned for a
drug related offense. (Resp. Ex. Al at 11).

Dr. Boyd described herself as “extremely co-dependent on a severely drug-
addicted partner.” Dr. Boyd denied personal addiction to alcohol or drugs, and
attributed “her drug related offenses on her being at [the] wrong place at [the]
wrong time in pursuit of her partner.” Dr. Boyd further explained that her
partner has since been incarcerated for a drug related offense. (Resp. Ex. Al at
9).

Dr. Boyd also represented that her father is an alcoholic and suffers from a
“personality disorder.” Dr. Boyd asserted that, as a child, she had experienced
physical abuse from her alcoholic father. (Resp. Ex. Al at 7). At hearing,

Dr. Boyd testified that her family background has predisposed her to exercising
poor judgment, which eventually led to her drug abuse. She further
acknowledged that she has a tendency to develop codependent relationships, but
stated that she has been addressing this behavior in her recovery program.

(Tr. at 35).

4. Dr. Boyd’s July 14, 1995, Discharge Summary from Rosary Hall listed her
prognosis as guarded. The Discharge Summary further reflected that it was
unclear whether Dr. Boyd “fully accepts the danger of her abuse of mood altering
drugs. She has many relationship, socialization, and personal concerns that may
hinder her from progressing in her recovery. If she progresses in individual
therapy and makes needed changes, her prognosis will improve.” (Resp. Ex. Al at
2).

Upon discharge, Dr. Boyd agreed to attend three AA [Alcoholics Anonymous] or
CODA [Codependents Anonymous] meetings, one physician’s meeting, and one
Club 24 meeting per week. Dr. Boyd also agreed to abstain from alcohol and all
mood-altering drugs, to pray, to talk to her sponsor or other therapeutic person,
and to read something daily. Moreover, Dr. Boyd resolved to avoid CMHA
apartments [low income housing], surrounding neighborhoods, and certain friends
and neighbors. Finally, Dr. Boyd agreed to obtain weekly individual therapy and
to be monitored by the Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program [OPEP]. Dr. Boyd
testified at hearing that she has fully complied with the terms of her agreement.
(Tr. at 19-20; Resp. Ex. A2 at 5-6).

5. On August 4, 1995, Dr. Boyd signed a three year Confidential Ohio Physicians
Effectiveness Program Advocacy Contract. In the contract, Dr. Boyd agreed to
abstain from all mood altering drugs unless prescribed by her physician. She also
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consented to attending three weekly AA, NA [N ar&fﬁﬁé‘h'n%n}:'fﬁ:o’{isﬁCA [Cocaine
Anonymous], or Caduceus meetings and to document such attendance. In
addition, Dr. Boyd assented to random urine testing for twelve weeks, and bi-
weekly testing thereafter. Moreover, Dr. Boyd agreed to obtain individual
counseling for co-dependency and relationship issues. Finally, Dr. Boyd consented
to report to the OPEP office twice monthly for three months. (Tr. at 23-24; Resp.

Ex. C2).

On September 28, 1995, Dr. Boyd was evaluated by Gregory B. Collins, M.D., and
Joseph W. Janesz, M.Ed, LPCC, CRC, CCDC III, of the Alcohol and Drug
Recovery Center, Department of Psychiatry and Psychology, The Cleveland Clinic
Foundation. In their report of the evaluation, Dr. Collins and Mr. Janesz noted
that they had contacted Daniel C. Worthington, M.D., Director of Pediatrics and
Dr. Boyd's supervisor at Saint Luke’s Medical Center. Dr. Worthington indicated
that Dr. Boyd “was an outstanding physician and well respected by her
colleagues, Saint Luke’s administration, and her patients.” Dr. Collins and

Mr. Janesz also contacted Martha Webb, Dr. Boyd’s psychotherapist, who reported
that Dr. Boyd did not suffer from a substance abuse problem, but from problems
with co-dependency. Ms. Webb indicated that Dr. Boyd's therapy was progressing
well and that Dr. Boyd had a favorable prognosis. (Tr. at 20-21; Resp. Ex. B1).

Dr. Collins and Mr. Janesz concluded that Dr. Boyd may suffer from undiagnosed
post traumatic stress disorder. They further concluded that Dr. Boyd does not
suffer a substance abuse problem. Nevertheless, they recommended that Dr. Boyd
continue to submit random urine for toxicology screening, and to participate in
OPEP and a Physician Caduceus group. (Tr. at 20-21; Resp. Ex. B1).

On November 13, 1995, and January 24, 1996, Robert A. Liebelt, Ph.D., M.D.,
Medical Director, Ignatia Hall, Alcohol and Drug Treatment Center and the
Robert H. Smith Interim Care Center, Akron, Ohio, met with Dr. Boyd and
performed a biopsychosocial assessment for substance abuse problems.

Dr. Liebelt reviewed documents from Dr. Collins and Mr. Janesz, OPEP, and
Dr. Boyd’'s probation officer, and determined that Dr. Boyd was “complying with
every aspect of her monitoring program in a most conscientious manner.”

Dr. Liebelt recommended that Dr. Boyd continue providing random urines for
toxicology screening and attending AA meetings. Dr. Liebelt further
recommended that Dr. Boyd be allowed to practice medicine during her recovery.
(Tr. at 21; Resp. Ex. B3).

Dr. Boyd testified that she meets weekly with Martha Webb, a chemical
dependency counselor. Dr. Boyd first saw Ms. Webb in July 1995, and has found
the therapeutic relationship to be very helpful. (Tr. at 22-23 ). On April 18, 1996,
Ms. Webb wrote the Board that she had met with Dr. Boyd for approximately
thirty-two sessions. Ms. Webb advised that Dr. Boyd's Axis I diagnoses are
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11.

cocaine abuse and partner relational problems. Ms. Webb further denied
observing any suggestion of substance dependence. (Resp. Ex. C1).

Dr. Boyd testified that she provides random urines for toxicology screening to her
probation officer. (Tr. at 25). On April 26, 1996, Patricia Parente, Probation
Officer with the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas advised the Board that
Dr. Boyd had been under her supervision since October 24, 1995. Ms. Parente
further advised that Dr. Boyd had successfully complied with the terms of her
probation and that all drug tests had had negative results. In addition,

Ms. Parente advised that Dr. Boyd had “displayed a positive attitude and a
willingness to complete the one (1) year probation successfully.” (Resp. Ex. J).

Dr. Boyd testified that she has been meeting regularly with her assigned OPEP
monitor, Carmen Hansford, M.D. (Tr. at 23). On May 7, 1996, Dr. Hansford
advised the Board that she has been serving as Dr. Boyd's physician monitor for
the past year. Dr. Hansford further advised that, “unequivocally,” Dr. Boyd has
been in full compliance with her OPEP contract. Dr. Hansford found Dr. Boyd to
be “caring, thoughtful, conscientious, and competent [and Jwould without question
support her continued practice of medicine.” (Resp. Ex. K).

Dr. Boyd submitted test results from random urine screenings which had been
performed between October 10, 1995, and February 12, 1996. All demonstrated
negative results. (Resp. Ex. D). In addition, Dr. Boyd submitted Meeting
Attendance Logs which confirmed her participation in, at least, three meetings

per week. (Resp. Ex. E).

At hearing, Dr. Boyd testified that the decision to take a leave of absence from her
position at Saint Luke’s Medical Center was a joint decision, being the “most
ethical and best way to proceed for all involved.” She further stated that

Dr. Worthington, her supervisor, would be willing to have her return to her
position pending the outcome of this hearing. (Tr. at 27-28, 31).

Nevertheless, on May 7, 1996, Dr. Worthington advised the Board that the
Department of Pediatrics had held Dr. Boyd's position open for six months, hoping
for a speedy resolution of this matter. However, the Department required the
assistance of another physician and was forced to offer Dr. Boyd’s position to
another. Dr. Worthington expressed regret that he had no position to offer

Dr. Boyd at this time, but stated that he would “welcome her back” if a position
becomes available. Dr. Worthington stated that Dr. Boyd had been “a valuable
member of the Department.” He offered substantial praise of her clinical and
technical skills, administrative abilities, patient and staff relations, and
committee/project participation. (Resp. Ex. L).
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13. Dr. Boyd testified she has “learned a lot from her n?lbsg')%'fugé dntidaothally, opened
up an opportunity for [her] to examine (her] life and make necessary changes.”
She feels that she has become “a person with more integrity as a result of what
[she’s] gone through, but it certainly has not been at all easy or pleasant.”
Finally, Dr. Boyd stated that she would never again make a similar mistake.
(Tr. at 28).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  On August 28, 1995, in the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, Dr. Boyd
pleaded guilty to one count of Trafficking in Drugs, a fourth degree felony, in a
violation of Section 2925.03, Ohio Revised Code. The court, however,
subsequently amended the indictment upon which that plea was based.
Accordingly, on February 13, 1996, Dr. Boyd retracted her plea of guilty to drug
trafficking and entered a plea of guilty to one count of drug abuse, a fourth degree
felony, in violation of Section 2925.11, Ohio Revised Code.

Lo

Dr. Boyd has been fully compliant with her recovery program since entering
Rosary Hall in June 1995.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Dr. Boyd’s guilty plea constitutes “a judicial finding of guilty of, a violation of any
federal or state law regulating the possession, distribution, or use of any drug,” as
that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised Code.”

o

In addition, Dr. Boyd’s guilty plea constitutes “[a] plea of guilty to, or a judicial
finding of guilty of, a felony,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio
Revised Code.

e * * * %X

No evidence was presented to indicate that Dr. Boyd suffered at any time from drug or
alcohol dependence. Nevertheless, the evidence presented demonstrates that

Dr. Boyd has abused mood-altering substances over a period of years. Moreover,

Dr. Boyd admitted that her behavior has been problematic, whereby codependent
tendencies have induced errors in judgment leading to drug abuse. Dr. Boyd's
discharge summary from Rosary Hall suggested that if Dr. Boyd were to progress in
her individual therapy and to make necessary changes in her personal life, her
prognosis would improve.



Report and Recommendation
In the Matter of Theresa E. Boyd, M.D.
Page 10

Since July 1995, Dr. Boyd has fully complied with a rigorous program of group meeting
attendance, counseling, toxicology screening, and monitoring to help her resolve her
psychoemotional problems and maintain abstinence. Dr. Boyd submitted evidence from
numerous persons, including her therapist, her OPEP monitor, her court ordered
probation officer, her psychiatric and psychological evaluators, and her AA sponsor,
which indicates that Dr. Boyd is committed to the recovery process. Moreover, Dr. Boyd
has taken personal steps to protect the public by separating herself from the practice of
medicine while pursuing her recovery. Accordingly, this Order is directed towards
supporting Dr. Boyd in the recovery process and assuring public safety.

PROPOSED ORDER
It is hereby ORDERED that:
1. The certificate of Theresa E. Boyd, M.D., to practice medicine and surgery in the
State of Ohio shall be permanently REVOKED. Such revocation is stayed, and

Dr. Boyd’s certificate is SUSPENDED for one year. Such suspension is retroactive
to June 2, 1995.

1o

Upon reinstatement, Dr. Boyd's certificate to practice medicine and surgery in this
state will be subject to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and
limitations for a period of at least five (5) years:

a. Dr. Boyd shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing
the practice of medicine in Ohio.

b.  Dr. Boyd shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board
disciplinary action or criminal prosecution stating whether she has complied
with all the provisions of probation.

c. Dr. Boyd shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its
designated representative at three (3) month intervals, or as otherwise
requested by the Board.

d. Dr. Boyd shall not prescribe, order, dispense, administer, or possess (except
as prescribed for Dr. Boyd's use by another so authorized by law) any
controlled substances, and shall be ineligible to reapply for or to hold
registration with the United States Drug Enforcement Administration,
without prior Board approval.

e. Dr. Boyd shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of
drugs except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another
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so authorized by law who has full knowledge ofgﬁﬁﬁoj’ﬂ’sﬁﬁngr%of chemical
abuse.

Dr. Boyd shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

Dr. Boyd shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs once a week or
as otherwise directed by the Board. Dr. Boyd shall ensure that all screening
reports are forwarded directly to the Board on a monthly basis. Within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of this Order, Dr. Boyd shall submit to the
Board for its prior approval the name of a supervising physician to whom
Dr. Boyd shall submit the required urine specimen. The supervising
physician shall ensure that the urine specimens are obtained on a random
basis, that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and
that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the
supervising physician shall immediately inform the Board of any positive
screening results. In the event that the designated supervising physician
becomes unable or unwilling to so serve, Dr. Boyd must immediately notify
the Board in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the Board for
another supervising physician within thirty days.

Dr. Boyd shall submit blood or urine samples for analysis without prior
notice at such times as the Board may request.

Dr. Boyd shall maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation
program, such as Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, Cocaine
Anonymous, Codependents Anonymous, or Caduceus, approved in advance
by the Board specifically for Dr. Boyd, no less than three times a week, or as
otherwise directed by the Board. At Dr. Boyd's appearances before the Board
or its designated representative, Dr. Boyd shall submit acceptable
documentary evidence of continuing compliance with this program.

Dr. Boyd shall have a monitoring physician approved by the Board, who
shall monitor Boyd and provide the Board with reports on Dr. Boyd's
progress and status. Dr. Boyd shall ensure that said reports are forwarded
to the Board on a quarterly basis. In the event that the designated
monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to serve in this capacity,
Dr. Boyd must immediately so notify the Board in writing, and make
arrangements acceptable to the Board for another physician to monitor her
progress and status as soon as practicable.

Dr. Boyd shall provide a copy of this Order to all employers and the Chief of
Staff at each hospital where she has, applies for, or obtains privileges.
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1. In the event that Dr. Boyd should leave Ohio for three consecutive months,
or reside or practice outside the State of Ohio, Dr. Boyd must notify the
Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of time spent
outside of Ohio will not apply to the reduction of this probationary period,
unless otherwise determined by motion of the Board in instances where the
Board can be assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise being
performed.

Lo

If Dr. Boyd violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving Dr. Boyd
notice and the opportunity to be heard, may set aside the stay order and impose
the permanent revocation of Dr. Boyd's certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohio.

3.  Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced by a written release from the
Board, Dr. Boyd's certificate will be fully restored.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of notification of
approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

JS 7

Sharon W/, Murphy”
Attorney Hearing Exammez
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EXCERPT FROM THE DRAFT MINUTES OF JUNE 12, 1995

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Dr. Stienecker announced that the Board would now consider the findings and orders appearing on the
Board's agenda.

Dr. Stienecker asked whether each member of the Board had received, read, and considered the hearing
record, the proposed findings, conclusions, and orders, and any objections filed in the matters of: Theresa
E. Boyd, M.D.; John F. Clement, M.D.; John N. Figel, M.D.; Noel A. Guanzon, M.D.; Charles R. Olaf,
D.O.; Beth J. Scherer, M.T.; Morley V. Somersall, M.D.; and Subhash A. Vyas, M.D.

A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Gretter - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye

Dr. Stienecker asked whether each member of the Board understands that the disciplinary guidelines do not
limit any sanction to be imposed, and that the range of sanctions available in each matter runs from
dismissal to permanent revocation. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Gretter - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye

Dr. Buchan - aye
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Ms. Noble - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye

In accordance with the provision in Section 4731.22(C)(1), Revised Code, specifying that no member of
the Board who supervises the investigation of a case shall participate in further adjudication of the case, the
Secretary and Supervising Member must abstain from further participation in the adjudication of this
matter.

The original Reports and Recommendations shall be maintained in the exhibits section of this Journal.

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF THERESA E. BOYD, M.D.

DR. GARG MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MS. MURPHY'S PROPOSED FINDINGS
OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF THERESA E. BOYD, M.D.
DR. STEINBERGH SECONDED THE MOTION.

A vote was taken on Dr. Garg’s motion to approve and confirm:

VOTE: Mr. Albert - abstain
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Gretter - abstain
Dr. Egner - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Mr. Sinnott - nay
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

The motion carried.



o STATE MEDICAL  BOARD OF OHIO

March 13, 1996

Theresa E. Boyd, M.D.

St. Luke’s Hospital/Pediatrics
11311 Shaker Blvd.
Cleveland. OH 44104

Dear Doctor Bovd:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State
Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend.
refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery, or to
reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1) On or about August 28, 1995, in the Cuyahoga County Court of Common

Pleas, you pleaded guilty to one (1) felony count of Drug Abuse in violation
of Section 2925.11, Ohio Revised Code.

Your guilty plea as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or collectively,
constitutes "(s)elling, prescribing, giving away, or administering drugs for other than legal
and legitimate therapeutic purposes or a plea of guilty to. or a judicial finding of guilt of. a
violation of any federal or state law regulating the possession, distribution, or use of any
drug,” as those clauses are used in Section 4731 22(B)(3). Ohio Revised Code.

Further. your guilty plea as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or collectively.
constitutes "(a) plea of guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilt of, a felony," as that clause 1s
used in Section 4731.22(B)(9). Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled
to a hearing in this matter. 1f you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made
in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty (30)
days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by your
attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this agency. or
you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing
you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

Mailed 3/14/96
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In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of the
time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to
register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or
place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
s truly yours,

/842@4)

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

TEG/bjm
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # P 348 887 284
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

ce: Douglas E. Graff, Esq.

CERTIFIED MAIL # P 348 887 285
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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